≠55 ५(०)√० (0-2021-105)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21310 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 2 2 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE JOINT USE AGREEMENT FOR PACIFIC TRAILS MIDDLE SCHOOL AND CANYON CREST ACADEMY WITH THE SAN DIEGUITO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the San Dieguito Union High School District (District) owns Pacific Trails

Middle School located at 5975 Village Center Loop Road, and Canyon Crest Academy located

5951 Village Center Loop Road (collectively the "Schools"), within the Pacific Highlands Ranch

Community in the City of San Diego (City); and

WHEREAS, the City and the District desire to enter into an agreement that will allow for City operation, maintenance, and use of approximately 29.02 acres of irrigated natural turf field, running track, access drive, parking lots, frontage area and associated infrastructure at the Schools for an initial term of 10 years and five options to renew, with each option having a term of 10 years, at the City's sole discretion and without further action by the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) or the Board of Trustees of the District to exercise such renewal; and

WHEREAS, the design and construction of the proposed joint use facilities at the Schools will be funded by the District; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego City Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved by a two thirds' majority vote of the Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego (Council), as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Pacific Trails Middle School Joint Use Agreement, on file in the office of the City Clerk as

Document No. OO- 21310, between the City of San Diego and the San Dieguito Union				
High School District, for the joint use of a portion of Pacific Trails Middle School and Canyon				
Crest Academy.				
Section 2. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a				
written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its				
passage.				
Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from				
and after its final passage.				
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney				
By Hilda Mendoza				
Hilda R. Mendoza Deputy City Attorney				
HRM:myb March 4, 2021 Or.Dept: Parks & Recreation Doc. No.: 2603939				
I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of				
ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk				
By/s/ Stacy D. Ready Deputy City Clerk				
Approved: AWW CoDD GLORIA Mayor				
Vetoed: (date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor				

Passed by the Council of The City	y of San D	Diego on	APR 2 0 2021	_, by the following vote	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	\mathbb{Z}				
Jennifer Campbell	Ź				
Stephen Whitburn	Ź				
Monica Montgomery Step	pe 🖊				
Marni von Wilpert					
Chris Cate	Z.				
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbf{Z}_{\cdot}				
Vivian Moreno	\mathbb{Z}_{\cdot}				
Sean Elo-Rivera	\mathbb{Z}				
Date of final passageAP	R 2 2 202	<u>.</u> .			
		TODD GLORIA			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Ma		an Diego, California.	
(Cool)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND			
(Seal)	City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
		Ву	Sty (Kiac	, Deputy	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar					
days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
APR 06 2021		_, and on	APR 22 2	021	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					
			ELIZABETH S	S. MALAND	
(Seal)		City	Clerk of The City of	San Diego, California.	
		Ву	Sty Read	, Deputy	
		Office of t	he City Clerk, San I	Diego, California	
		Ordinance N	lumber O-	21310	